

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:23cv763
)	
CHAMELEON LLC and GARY V.)	
LAYNE,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
I. Rule 12(b)(6) Standard	1
II. Consideration of Matters Outside the Pleadings.....	2
BACKGROUND	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
II. Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Amended Complaint sufficiently pleads a plausible claim for relief.	7
A. The Amended Complaint fully addresses this Court’s concerns.	8
1. The Amended Complaint pleads sufficient facts to support the allegation that a continuous surface connection exists between Wetland A and a relatively permanent tributary.....	8
2. The Amended Complaint pleads sufficient facts to support the allegations that Unnamed Tributary 1 and Lickinghole Creek are relatively permanent waters.	11
B. This Court should again decline Defendants’ invitation to decide disputed facts.	17
1. Defendants’ factual disputes over the flow of Unnamed Tributary 1 do not contradict the United States’ facially plausible allegations.	18
2. Defendants’ factual disputes over the flow of Lickinghole Creek do not contradict the United States’ facially plausible allegations.	22
II. Seasonal streams may be relatively permanent.	25
A. <i>Rapanos</i> and <i>Sackett</i> do not exclude waters that flow less than continuously.....	26
B. Applying <i>Rapanos</i> , courts have found seasonal streams to be waters of the United States.....	27
C. <i>Sackett</i> has not changed how the “relatively permanent” standard applies.....	29
III. If inclined to grant the Motion, the Court should do so with leave to amend.	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Deerfield Plantation Phase II-B Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 501 F. App’x 268 (4th Cir. 2012).....	19, 28
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>Foster v. EPA</i> , No. 2:14-cv-16744, 2019 WL 4145583 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 29, 2019).....	28
<i>Foster v. Univ. of Md.-E. Shore</i> , 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016).....	2, 23, 25
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015).....	3, 18, 20
<i>Harbourt v. PPE Casino Resorts Md., LLC</i> , 820 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>N. Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of S. Bend</i> , 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2, 19, 24
<i>Moschetti v. Off. of the Inspector Gen.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-24-HEH, 2022 WL 3329926 (E.D. Va. Aug. 11, 2022).....	1
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Occupy Columbia v. Haley</i> , 738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Potomac Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Nat’l Cap. Skeet & Trap Club, Inc.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 582 (D. Md. 2005).....	3, 6
<i>Precon Devel. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278, 288 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 4, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

Ray v. Roane,
948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 1, 17

Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Est. Cos., Inc.,
679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Rose v. Bartle,
871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 2

S.F. Baykeeper v. City of Sunnyvale,
No. 5:20-cv-00824-EJD, 2023 WL 8587610 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2023)..... 28, 29, 30

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 4, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,
801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 20

Tobey v. Jones,
706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 1, 17

United States ex rel. Aarow/IET LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
838 F. App'x 736 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 20, 24

United States v. Bedford,
No. 2:07-cv-491, 2009 WL 1491224 (E.D. Va. May 22, 2009)..... 9

United States v. Brace,
No. 1:17-cv-00006, 2019 WL 3778394 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2019),
aff'd on other grounds, 1 F.4th 137 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 10

United States v. Brink,
795 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 27

United States v. Chameleon, LLC,
No. 3:23-CV-763-HEH, 2024 WL 3835077 (E.D. Va. Aug. 15, 2024).. 1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 17, 18, 22

United States v. Cundiff,
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 3, 6, 10

United States v. Deaton,
209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 5

United States v. Deaton,
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 3, 6

United States v. Donovan,
 No. 96-484, 2010 WL 3000058 (D. Del. July 23, 2010), *aff'd*, 661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011).... 9

United States v. Mlaskoch,
 No. 10-cv-2669, 2014 WL 1281523 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2014)..... 9, 28

United States v. Moses,
 496 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 27

United States v. Sharfi,
 No. 21-CV-14205, 2024 WL 4483354 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2024)..... 28, 29

United States v. Wolford,
 No. C18-0747 TSZ, 2023 WL 8528643 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 8, 2023) 29

Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 11

West Virginia v. EPA,
 669 F. Supp. 3d 781 (D.N.D. 2023)..... 4

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 3

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 3, 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 8, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 2, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)..... 2

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 3

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2023) 4

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b) (2014)..... 5

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(1)	5
40 C.F.R. § 120.2(a) (2023)	4
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s) (1993)	4
40 C.F.R. § 232.2	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, Pre-2015 Regulatory Regime (updated Nov. 22, 2024), available at https://perma.cc/6AWG-6HC4	4
USGS, <i>What is the difference between “mountain,” hill,” and “peak;” “lake” and “pond;” or “river” and “creek?”</i> (updated June 21, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/G4EL-4ZHP	29
